
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Date: 10th February, 2026 

To, 

The Secretary 

Corporate Relationship Department 

BSE Limited  

Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers,  

Dalal Street, Mumbai-400 001 

 

 

Ref. Scrip Code: 522001 

        ISIN: INE608B01010 

 

Dear Sir/Madam,  

 

Sub: Submission of Un-Audited Financial Results of the Company for the quarter ended on 

December 31st, 2025 pursuant to Regulation 33 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure 

Requirements) Regulations, 2015    

 

In compliance with the provisions of Regulation 30 and Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations 

and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, we wish to inform you that the Board of Directors of 

Cranex Limited (“the Company”) at its Meeting held today i.e. Tuesday, February 10th, 2026 have 

considered, approved and took on record inter-alia the following:-    

 

a) The Un-audited Financial Results (Standalone and Consolidated) of the Company for the Third 

Quarter ended December 31st, 2025. We enclose herewith a copy of the approved Unaudited 

Standalone and Consolidated Financial Results along with the Limited Review Report of the 

Auditors.       

 

The meeting of Board of directors was commenced at 3:00 P.M. and concluded at 5:00 P.M.     

 

Kindly take the same on record and acknowledge the receipt. 

 

Thanking you 

 

Yours faithfully,  

For Cranex Limited  

 

 

 

Heena Sharma 

Company Secretary and Compliance Officer 

Membership No.: A65512 

 

Encl: as above 

 



INDIA

l.

2.

J.

cJ 'l]le Financial Asscls and l"iabililies - 'l'ritclc llcccivablcs anrl lorrg tcrnr benorvi'g"s tirkcnliom IFE Crartex lllel'ators ancl liscalirtors lnclia Plivrte l,irnitccl h:rve rrot been uensurcd at

V.FI. I}ANSAL & ASSOCIATES
C ha r t e re d A c cou nt a nl 

^s

B-1 1, Sector-2,Noida (UP)201301
Ph.: 0120-4522970, Mob.: 981 01861 01, 981 0052850

E-mail: audit@cavrb,com, cavrbansals@gmail.com
Wcbslte: www, cavrb.com

Rs'icrr, lteport to
Iloarrl of Dil'ectors
Crancr l,imitcd
9, D.D.A. l\f nrlic( ,l{ntrynriu ;-nrrrl
Opposite Qulnb llolcl,
Ncry Dclhi-l10016

We havc rcvicrved thc urraudited standalone financial rcsults of Crancx l,imitcd (the "Company")
lbr thc quartcr endcd Dcccnrbcr'3 1,2025 ancl thc ycar lcl <Jatc rcsults for thc pcriod April 0 1,2025
to Deccnrbcr 31,2025. rvhiclr arc includcd in the accompanying'statcment <lf unauditcd
slandalone finattciitl results fbr the quartcr and ninc months cndcd December 31,2025' (lhe
"Slalcrncnt") the statemcnt has bccrr preparcd by thc Company pursuant to Ilegulation 33 of the
StiBl (l.istittg Obligations and Disclosurc Ilcquircnrents) Ilegulations, 2015, as amcndecl (the
"l.isting llcgulations,20l5"), wlrich has been initialled by us for identification purpose. The
Stalcmerlt is lltc responsibility of the Company's managemcnt ancl has been approvecl by the
Iloard of Directors. Our responsibility is to issue a report on the Statement based on our revielv,

The Staternent, which is the responsibility of the Cornpany's Man
Cornpany's Board of Director, has preparecl in accordance with the
principlcs laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34, (lnd
Reponing" prescribed under section 133 of the Companies Act,2013, as amended, read with
relevant rules issued thereunder ancl other accounting principles generally accepted in India, Our
responsibility is to express a conclusion on the Statement based on our review.

We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Revierv
Engagements (SRE) 2410, 'Review of Interim Financial Information performed by the
Independent Auditor of the Entity' issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This
standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to rvhether
the financial results are free of material misstatement. A review of interim financial iniormation
consists of making inquiries, primarily of person
and applying analytical and other review proced
an audit conducled in accordance with Standard
us 10 obtain assurance that we would become
identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not ex

Ilasis of Quafilied Opinion

a) Itroperry, Plant and liquiprnent (l'l'E) registcr has not been proclucecl beibrc, us tbrverificalion, Depreciatiolt, of Propcrty, Plarrt nncl llquipnrent has been proviclecl on the basisol'figurcs as cerlif ied by the tnanagcnrenl

b) Ilalanoes under 'liade f(eccivables and 'l'racle I'ayatrle.s, loans alcl ndvurces given b1, thecltlntpally and parlies liom whont unscsurecl loirus htve been taken ruJ srrbject rn
confirtnations and adjusttnenls, if arry

f il riS'<
-"----{( )
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value nleasurcments have not bcett measurc<t in nccordance wlth Expectecl crcdlt Loss (ECL)

rnethod as Pcr Ind AS-109'

d) Invenlory register has not bcen procluc.ed before us for verification' lnventory value has been

f.ovia".i on iire bnsis of figures ns certifiecl by the mnnagetnent'

Qrralificd conclusion

Based on our revierv conclucted as above, except for the possible eflbcts of matter stated in "basis

of Qualified Opinion" above, nothiilg |tas cornl to our attention that causes rrs to bclieve that the

accompanyirrg Statememt, prepared in accordance with the recognition and rneasulement

principlcs laid do$,n in the affLresaid In<lian Accounting Stanclards ('lnd AS') specified under

Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, as amended, read with the rclevant rulcs issued

tlrereunder and other accounting principles generally acceptecl in India, has not disclosed the

information required to be disclosed in terms of Listing Regulations, including the manner in

rvhich it is to be disclosed. or that it contains any material misstatement.

For V.R, Bansal & Associates
Accountants

PLACE: Noida
DATED: 10102/2026

Registration No. :0 1 6534N
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CITANEX LIN{ITIII)
Regisrcrcd Otlicc : 9 DDA I!'IARKL:TK^TWARIn SARAI NIiW DIll.tll ll00t6lNl)ln

\\lcbsite:rr.rrrr,-cranexltclcotrl,limail:inlcr@ura
CIN;1.74ti99l)L I 973P1'C006501

IJNAI J l)ITDD STANDAI'ONlt FlNr\NClAl'S Rt:St)l'TS

rOR'I'llE QU"\IITER AND NINF: l\loN'l'ltS l NDIrlD DllCtiNttlElr Jl' 2025
In

Quarler Endcd Ninc l\Ionths llndcd Yerr Ended
S.Ntt 3l-Dcc-25

(l..lnouditcd )

3 l-Dec-24
([Jnoudited)

3l-Mar-25
(Auditcd)

a

l

J

4

5

6

7

3 l-Dcc-25
(Unnudited)

l0-Sep-25
(Unnudited)

J l -ucc-ttl
(tlnaudited)

lncome
Revcnuc lronr tlPeratinns l,ill54

11. l5
t.336.50

I 1.82

1,093 30

5.43

1,346.35

3 E.29

3,308. | 8

33.63

5l 53.76

42.60

l.l 25,69 1.318.32 r.098.?3 3.38{.64 3J4l.8l 519636

Exncnsct

Ia) Cosr r.lf rarl materials and components consrntrcd

(b) l\rrchases oftradcd goods

(c) Changes in inventorics of finishcd goods, traded Soods and

$-ork in progrcss ctc
(d) F.nrpLr),ec be,rtefi ts cxpenscs

(e) Finance costs

( lJ l)cprcciat ion and amortizaliotr c\Pellses

(el Othct exnenses

812.-12

(157.37)

159.96

40.44

6.69

209.25

I,162.13

7,02

(303.3E

t63.76
35.64

8.08

201 .41

4-58.5(r

6.74

160.29

155. I 0

36.93

7.31

242.62

2,225.28
7,02

(204.8s

473.0'l

118.24

23.32

583.25

| ,'tzl.72
| 6.69

t74,26

416,82

128.85

23.14
'134.59

3052.? I

26 57

568.90

t70.14

34 04

1il5 63

1e)(23

1,071.39 1,274.66 1,067.s6 3,225.33 J2l6.0l| 4914-8t

I'rofit/(l,oss) bcforc crceptional ltems rnd tax (l-2)
Exccptional llcms
I'ax cr pensc

(a) Current tax

(b) l'ax for earlier period

[c) I)e fcncd tcr liahilit-vi(Assets)

54.30

t4.17
t.7l
6.02

73.66

t3.28

6.79',

31.t8

7.r7

15 07

159.31

34,50

l.? I

0.l2

12s,74

29.27

(5,91

3.42

25t.54

60_00
/< o'l'

2,84

F 2 t.90 7,49 22.23 36.33 26.75 56.91

Nct nrofiU (lcrss) for the period (3-1'5) 32,40 66.18 8.94 122.98 98.98 194.62

0ther comprehensiue income

Other Conrprehensive Incone not to be reclaassified to Profit ol

loss in subsequent periods

(a) Re-measurement gainV(losses) on defined benefits plans

(b) Re-measuremenl gains on Investments [FVTOCI]
(c) Income Tax Efl'ect

4.86

(r.23

2.61

{0.65 1.00

96)(3 I 1.39

(2.87',

(l.el)

0.48

(0.97

0 2.1

l'nrol Other Crrmnre hansive Income (Net otTax) 3.63 t.96 (2.96 8.52 (r.12', ?l

I'trtal C'omprchensive Income for thc Period (Net of tax) (6+7) 36.03 68.13 s.98 131.50 97.56 19J.90

lrord up Equity Share capital (Face value of Rs. I 0/- each)

Reserve (excluding revaluation reservc shown in the balance sheet)

Eamings per equity share (EPS)

a) llasic Earning Per Share (Rs.)

b) Diluted Earning Per Share (Its,)

0.49

0.37

657.00

1.01

0.75

657,00

0.15

0.10

600.00

1.87

1.40

657.00 600.00

1.65

l. l3

657.00

l?83.74

3.21

2.35

Place: Sahibabad
Date:- l0-02-2026

\Yhole tinre Dircctor
Din:05108809



Notcs +n Stnntlalonc finnnclnl stnlcntents

Place Satribabad
Datet-1047-7026

accordance with the

undcr Section 133 of
s) Rules,20l5 and the

The comparr-v,s primary segment is reflected based on principal business activities canied on by the company'

As per the IND AS 108 " Operating Segrne'ts", * nniifi.d undcr the Companies (lndian Accounting

Stanclards) Rules.20l5, the Cornpnny op"ru:t", in one reportable business segment i.e' manufacturing of EOT

cranes and installation of escalators in and is primarly operating in India and hence considered as a single

-eeo 
graphi cal s egtn ent.

f orthe purpose of calculation of diluted EPS, effect has been given of conversion of 22,10,000 warantst

into equity shares.

ded 3lst, December2025
ors at its meeting held on

these Standalone financial

results.

Corresponding figures of prevoius year /quarters has been re-grouped/ re-classified wherever necessary'

F'OR CRAI{EX LIMITED

Chaitrn
\Yhole time Dircclor
Din: 05108809



VR. I}ANSAL & ASSOCIATES
Chartcrcd Accounlanll;

B'1 1, Sector'?-,Noida (U P)201 30 1

Ptr; 0120-452297 O, Mob.: 98 1 01 B6 1

E.mall: audit@cavrb.com, cavrban
Wobslto:

\\,c havc rcvicrvcd thc consolitlatcd utrauditcd finnnsial resulls of Crnncx Limitcd (ihe "['arcnt

Conrpnny,'), its assnciatc (thc parcrrt nnd its nssociatc hercinaftcr refcrrctl to is thc "Group")' fltlr

thc qrrartcr ended Dcccmlrcr 31, 202-5 rutcl tltc yc

l)cccrrrbcr 3l , 2025, whiclt arc includcd itl the ncc

financial rcsulls for thc quzrrtcr and ninc tnonths

Statcment is trcing subnrittcd by the parcnt comp

of the SEBI (Listing Obligations atrd Disclosure

"Listing Regulations,20 | 5"), which ltas becn ini

The Slatemenl, which is the rcsponsibility of the

lhe Parent's Board of Director, has prcpared in a
principles laid dorvn in Indian Accounting Stand

o[the Conrpanics Act,20t3, and other accoun

responsibiliiy is to express a conclusion on the Statcment based on our review'

We conducted our revierv of thc Statement in accordance with the Standard on Reviel"

Engagements (SRE) 2410, 'Revierv of Inlerim Financial Information Performed by the Independent

Auditor of the Entity' issued by the Institutc of Charlcrccl Accountants of India' This standard

requires that we pfun unJp"rform the revi$v to obtain moderate assurance as to lvhether the

financial results are free of rut"riol misstatement. A review nformation

consists of nraking inqu :rson responsible fo ing matters

and applying analyticat rcedures' A rcview scope than

an audit conducted in ac cls on Auditing and consequently does not enable us

to obtain assurance that we would become awarc of all significant matters that rnight be identified

in an audit. Accorctingly, we do not express an audit opinion'

The starement includes the results of the following entities: (a) cranex Limited (Parent) and (b) IFE

co,i"" Elevators & Escalators India private Lin itcd (Associate).

Basis of Qualified OPinion

(a) 'Ihe parcntcompany has producccl a Joint Venturc agreement which it has enterEd into rvith

M/s 3hree Construction on 23/09/2021, wher

agreement and a Joint Venturc entity nat

Iiowevcr, the parenl company lras not appli

investment in the Joint Venturc ancl hence

(lnvestrlent in Associates attd Joint Venttt

consol idatcd fi nancial slalements.

DN

llcviov IlePort ttl
Ronrd of Dil'cctols
Crnncr Limited
9, D.D.A. Illrket, l{n(u'nrln Slrrti
Oppositc Qutnb llotcl'
Ncry Delhi-l 10016

t.

2.

3

4l.

),
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(b) The parent company lras not becn producecl beforc us Property, Plnnt and Equipment (PPE)

register for verificniion. Depreciation of Propcrty, Plnnt ancl l3quiprncnt has been providcd on

thc basis of figures as ccrtificd by the tttanagetnent,

(c) llalances under'l'radc lieccivables arrd 'l'radc Paynblcs, loans nnd aclvunccs givcn by the parcnt

Cornpany ancl parties fiorn rvhonr unsecured toans havc lrcen takcn are subject to confirmations
an<J a<Jjustnrents, if any, rcquircd upotr suclr confirmntions urc not asccrlainablc and hence not

provided for,

(4) 'I'[c F'inarrcial Asscts and Liabilitics - Trade lteceivables and Iong-tcrm borrowings lakcn from
tl'E Cranex Elevators ancl Escalators India Private Limited have not been measurecl at fair value

as rcquired try lnd AS-l0g "Financial Instrumetrts". Irnpairment provisions and fair valuc

n'leasurernellts Iave not bccn rneasured in accordance rvitlt Expectcd Crcdit l-oss (ECL) method

as per Ind n S-109.

(e) The Parent Comparry has not been produced before us Inventory register for verification.
Invent<1ry vatue has been provided on the basis of figures as certified by thc management.

Qualificd conclusion

6. Based on our revierv conducted as above, except for the possible effects of mattcr stated in "basis

ol- Qualified Opinion" above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the

acconrpanying Statement, prepared in accorclance with the recognition and measurement principles

laid dorvn in the aforesaid Indian Accounting Standards ('Ind AS') specified under Section 133 of

the Companies Acq20l3, as amended, read rvith the relevant rules issued there under and other

accounting principles generally accepted in India, has not disclosed the information required to be

disclosed in tcrms of Listing Regulations, including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or

that il contains any material misstatement.

Other I\fatters

7. The consolidated unaudited financial results include the financial information of on associate

rvhich have not been reviewed by their auditors, whose financial information reflect total net loss

after tax of Rs.0.23 Lakhs for the nine months ended December 31, 2025, u considered in the

consolidated unaudited financial results. According to the information and explanations given to us

by the Management this financial information and not material to the Group'

Our Conclusion on the statement is not modified in respect of the above matter.

For V.R. Bansat & Associates
artered Accountants

PLACE: Noida
DATIID: lQ/02t2026

ip No,: 093591 
I
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CII.ANEX LIN'ITDT)
Registcred Otlice r 9 DDA Mn I{KIITKATWARIA SARA I NIIW Dtil.lll I 100t6 INDIA

\\'ebsilc:rltrrr'.cranc\ltdcom,fmail:inlb(a)cranexltd.com,cranexl(@yahooconr,TelephoucNo.: 120-433342'1,4167628 Faxno.:91-120-4167630
CIN:t-?4899D1, I 973PLC006501

llNALl DlTED CO;r- SOl-I DATIiD l'lNA N Cli\l,S R lis tlLTS
r'olt TIIE QL]ARTER AND NlNn I\rONI'ltS !:NDED Dt:CE;\tRnR 31,2025

Rs In

S.No I'a rticulars Ounrler Dndet Nlne i\fonlhr Endcd Ycar Dndcd

I

,

J

4

:!

6

1

8

9

t0

lt

3l -Dcc-25
( Urcudited)

30-Sep-25
(Unsudited'l

3l -Dec-24
(Unauditcd)

3 l -Dcc-25
(Unaurlitcd)

3 l -Dec-24
(tJnaudired)

3l-Mor.25
(Auditcd)

ln conr e

Revenuc fronr operations

Other Inconre

I,11t.51
11.t5

|,336.50

11.82

r,093.30

5.43

3,346.35

38.29

3,308. | 8

33.63

5 r 53,76

42,60

Total incorne I , | 25.69 I,3J8.32 t.098.73 3.384.64 J.34 r.81 5196.36

l}pcnses
(a) Cost ofraw nratcrials anrl conrponents consumcd
(b) Purchases oftradcrl goods

(c) Changes in inventorics of finished goods, tradcd goods anC

\\'ork in progrcss tj1c

(d) linrployr.e bcncfits cxpcnscs

[c) Finonce costs

(f) Dcprcciation and amorlization experrses

le) Othcr cxnen,scs

8t2.42

( r 57.37)

159.96

10.44

6,69

209.25

|,162. l3
702

(303.38

163.16

35.64

8.08

201,41

458.56

6.74

| 60.29

r 55.1 0

36.93

7.3r
242.62

2,225,28
'l.02

(204,85,

173.07

I 18 2,1

23.32

583.25

l,'121;t2
15.69

114,26

416.82

128.85

23.t4
734.59

3052.7 I

26.57

(23 79)

568.90

170.74

34.04

l l l5,63

lbtal croenses 1.071.39 1.274,66 1.067.56 3.225,3J 3.2 16.08 49,14,81

Profit/(l,oss) lrcforc erccplionnl itcms rnd hx (l-2)
Sharc of l'rofit (loss) ol associatcs (net of tax)

51.30
(0.02'

73.66

0.0(

3r.t 8

(0.08'
r 59.31

(0.23
12s.74

(0.14
251.5{

0.00

lixceotional ltcnrs 51.28 73.66 31.r0 1s9.08 r25.60 251.5s

Tu expcnsc
(a) Clunent tax

(b) Tar for carlier period

(c) Dcfened tax lithililv/(Assets)

l4.t7
l.?l
6.07

r 3.28

(5 79'

7.17

15.07

34.50
l,7l
0.12

29.21
(5.e3)

1.42

60.00
(5 93

2.81

Totcl'fax lixncnses 2 t.90 7.19 22.23 36.33 fi.15 56.91

\ct rrrofiU (loss) for lhe neriod (3-.1-5) 32.3'J 66.r8 8.86 122.75 98.8.1 t9{.63

Other comprchensive incomc
Oltrer Comprchensivc Income not lo be reclaassified to profit ol

l<lss in subscquent pcriods

(a) lle-rncasurcnrent gains/(lnsses) on delined benefits plans

1b) Re-measuremenl gains orl lnvesltltcnts [l:Vl'OCI]
(c) Income'l'ar Ell'ect

4.86

1.23

2.61

(0 65

(3 96

100

I r,39

(2.87',

(r.9r)

048

(0-e7)

0.24

Tolrl Othcr ComDrche nsile lncomc (Nct of Tnx) 3.63 t.96 (2.96 8.52 ( l.{2 (0.7J

Total Comprchensive Inconte for the I'criod (Net oftar) (6+7) 36.0r 68,13 5,90 t31.27 97.42 193.9l

Paid up fiquity Share capital (Face valrre of Rs. I 0/- each)

Resewc (excluding rcvaluation reserve shorvn in tlte balance sheet)

Eamings per equitl' share (liPS)

a) Basic Eamfurg Per Share (Ils.)
b) Dilutcd Eaming Per Share (Rs.)

657.00

0.49

0.37

657.00

l.0l
0.75

600,00

0.15

l. l0

657,00

1.8?

1.40

600.00

l,65
t. l3

657.00

1762.22

3.21

2.35

Place: Srhibabrd
Detc:- l0-02-2026

F'OR CIIA

Chalta

\Yhole Tlme Direclor
Din:05108809



. l{otes on Consolldnlcrl finnnclol sintenrents

Irlacc: Sshibabrd
Dale:-10-02-2026

lhc ahove tcd ('thc Co In accordancc

rrith the In tcrlm [lnun under Sactlon

133 of rhe compnnics s) Rulcs'2015

and thc Ctr '2016'

.l"hc ponrnt conrpan_v's prinrary $cgrnenl is rtflected based on princi

Conrpanl'. As pcr:the IND AS l0S " Operating Scgments", ns notified

Stnnd&rds) Rrrles. 2015, the Compalry opcrntes in one reponable bus

cranes and installation of escalotors in and is primarly operotlng in

geographical segment.

F.r the pufpose of calculation of dilufed EI'S, el'l'ect has been givcn of conversion of 22'10,000 warrants'

inlo cquiry shar*s.

The unaudired financial rcsults of the Group for the quarter and nine .91tlt ended 3 I st, Decprnber 2025 hwe

been revie*ed b-v the Audit committee ona upp.ou.d by the Board of Directors at its meeting held on l0th

february, ?026 . The Statutory auditors have expressei a modified opinion on these consolidated financial

resurlts.

Cctqcsponding figures ofprevoius year /quarters has been re'grouped/ re'classified wherever necessary'

FOR CRANEX LI}NTEI)
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